## Town of Olive Resolution #15 of 2023 Transfer of Reserve Funds for a Parks and Playgrounds

**Whereas**, the Town Board of the Town of Olive in Resolution #12 of 1996 established General Fund Reserve D - Parks and Playgrounds pursuant to Section 6-c of the NYS General Municipal Law to provide funding for the acquisition of equipment for the Town of Olive Parks and Playgrounds, and

**Whereas**, the Town Board of the Town of Olive, at its September 12, 2023 meeting, authorized by motion to allow the Facilities Director, with approval of the Supervisor, to locally source and purchase a previously owned truck for use in the parks with a maximum purchase amount of \$30,000.00, and

**Whereas**, the Facilities Director found a 2019 Chevrolet Colorado 4x4 truck at Sawyer Motors in Saugerties for the purchase price of \$28,769 and made arrangements, with the approval of the Supervisor, for its purchase, and

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved,** the Town Board of the Town of Olive authorizes a transfer not to exceed \$28,769 from Reserve Fund D Parks and Playgrounds for the purchase of a 2019 Chevrolet Colorado 4x4 truck for use in the parks, and

**Be It Further Resolved**; this resolution is subject to permissive referendum pursuant to Section 6-c of the General Municipal Law.

. .

## AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION

Motion made by: Seconded By:

## A Vote was Duly Taken:

Aye	Nay
	Aye

Dated this 10th day of October, 2023

Dawn Giuditta, Town Clerk